COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session this 24th of October 2024 with the following
members present: Jason D’Onofrio, Sandra Ogle, Michael Linton excused.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D’Onofrio.

MINUTES

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve October 10th minutes and October
17th minutes.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

AGENDA
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve the Agenda.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea Ogle, yea

BILLS

Name Purpose Amount

ARAB PEST CONTROL CONTRACTS-SERVICES 66.25
ADT SECURITY SERVICES CONTRACTS-SERVICES 209.68
ATHENS-HOCKING RECYCLING CONTRACTS-SERVICES 35.18
CENTER

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC. UTILITIES 196.4
HOCKING CO ENGINEER SUPPLIES 82.69
GRAHAM, JENNIFER TRAINING 487.5
WEAVER, CAMERON M. PUBLIC DEFENDER 3962
CRYSTA PIERSON PUBLIC DEFENDER 1005
MOORE, WILLIAM PUBLIC DEFENDER 2602.5
MEADOWS, JORDEN M PUBLIC DEFENDER 4035
KLINE, DONALD L PUBLIC DEFENDER 2017.5
JACKSON, STEVEN F. PUBLIC DEFENDER 307.5
GJOSTEIN, THOMAS A. PUBLIC DEFENDER 2415
FICKEL, BENJAMIN E. PUBLIC DEFENDER 3285
BAUM LAW OFFICE, LLC PUBLIC DEFENDER 1104.52
MEADOWS, JORDEN M PUBLIC DEFENDER 1770
WEAVER, CAMERON M. PUBLIC DEFENDER 1727
MEADOWS, JORDEN M PUBLIC DEFENDER 1800

MODERN OFFICE METHODS, INC

CONTRACT SERVICES

136.79
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AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
GFC LEASING

MULTI-CO JUVENILE DETENTION
CTR

HUDDLE TIRE DISCOUNTERS
PINELAND TRADING COMPANY

STATEWIDE EMERGENCY
PRODUCTS,

U.S. CORRECTIONS, LLC
SAMS, STACEY
SAMS, STACEY
SAMS, STACEY

CUYAHOGA CO. MEDICAL
EXAMINER

HEINLEIN-BROWN FUNERAL HOME
INC

HEINLEIN-BROWN FUNERAL HOME
INC

HEINLEIN-BROWN FUNERAL HOME
INC

ROBERTS FUNERAL HOME
HILES, BRANDON
RIDDLEBARGER, ROBERT SETH
MARKIN, JEFF

MONTGOMERY CO. CORONERS
OFFICE

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

MCVAY DANA C

WYKLE, RHONDA

HUDDLE TIRE DISCOUNTERS
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
AT&T

M & M DINER

GIVENS, JOSH

GIVENS, JOSH

THOMSON REUTERS - WEST
THOMSON REUTERS - WEST

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY

EQUIPMENT

CONTRACTS-SERVICES

DETENTION OTHER EXPENSE

CONTRACTS-REPAIR

EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT

SEORJ/OUTSIDE FACILITIES

TRAVEL

TRAVEL

TRAVEL

EDUCATION

TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS

TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS

TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS

TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS

CONTRACT SERVICES

CONTRACT SERVICES

CONTRACT SERVICES

LAB & MORGUE OTHER EXPENSE

CRIPPLED CHILDREN AID

APIARY INSPECTION

TRAVEL & TRAINING

CONTRACTS-REPAIR

UTILITIES

UTILITIES

EXPENSES

TRAVEL-ADMINISTRATION LODGING

TRAVEL-ADMINISTRATION LODGING

LIBRARY RESOURCES

LIBRARY RESOURCES

SUPPLIES & SERVICES

140.45

211.57

45922.5

133.01

678

784.56

4678

49.53

31.08

79.07

550

400

400

400

1000

125

125

250

10500

5232.8

248.2

90.45

778.96

821.39

96.44

300

2109.71

63.65

1312.5

389.55

9.13



COMMISSIONERS MEETING

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY SUPPLIES & SERVICES 90.48
HOCKING CO ENGINEER SUPPLIES 25.32
LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES, INC CONTRACT SERVICES 35
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC. CONTRACT SERVICES 59.13
PIONEER NETWORK, INC. EQUIPMENT 3781
HOCKING CO ENGINEER CONTRACTS-SERVICES 309.61
DTB DIRECT TO BUSINESS SUPPLIES 701.71
XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC EQUIPMENT 572.57
SOUTH CENTRAL POWER SATELLITE SITES 57
NEMEC, JOE MISC EXPENSE-SPECIAL PROJECTS 90
AVERHEALTH PROGRAM EXPENSES 717
AVERHEALTH OTHER EXPENSE 931
HOCKING CO ENGINEER OTHER EXPENSE 190.38
LOGAN HOCKING LOCAL SCHOOLS CONTRACT SERVICES 62144
MATRIX POINTE SOFTWARE OTHER EXPENSES 7500
AVERHEALTH RECOVERY SUPPORT 150
AVERHEALTH RECOVERY SUPPORT 3809
AMERICAN STRUCTURE POINT AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT 2250
SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT 14615.67
DXP ENTERPRISES, INC CONTRACT-SERVICES 2785
MASI, INC CONTRACT-SERVICES 184.5
AT&T CONTRACT-SERVICES 833.73
NAPA AUTO PARTS SUPPLIES 4.99
NAPA AUTO PARTS SUPPLIES 15.72
U.S.A. BLUE BOOK SUPPLIES 289.9
VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS CONTRACTS-SERVICES 14.42

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

APPOINTMENTS

9:30- Regional Planner Audie Wykle presented the Board with the updated ODNR Ohio Model Flood
Damage Reduction Regulations, No changes will be made. It will need a resolution and adoption by the
Commissioners, as well as 2 required hearing dates.

Mr. Wykle also reminded everyone of the Zoning meeting this afternoon at 2 PM in the Commissioners
meeting room, with a summary of the stakeholder meeting.
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Sheriff’s Staffing

9:41 - Deputy Chris Johnson discussed adjusting the Sheriff's department's pay scale.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to add Judge Fred Moses to the Agenda.
Vote, D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve go into General Business.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

GENERAL BUSINESS

FUND TRANSFER

Commissioners - Brownfield Remediation - Special Revenue 840001 - 2835-33-100-503000 - Contract Services
- $7,511.25

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

CERTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

Engineer - Autogas 002-003 - K02-13 Equipment - K02-13 -  $26,825.00
Common Pleas - T-Cap Grant - 2073 - Supplies - 2073-31-150-54001- $3,153.00
T-Cap Grant - Contract Services - 2073-31-150-503001 - $30,000.00
Common Pleas - Probation Services Grant - 2855 - Salaries & Fringes - $38,724.00
Supplies - $3,585.20

Equipment - $3,585.20
Travel - $1,792.60

Contract Services - $1,792.60

Misc. - $7,170.40

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION
EMS - EMS - 2020 - Contracts/Repairs - 2020-34-310-503300 (S20-05) - $20,000.00
Commissioners - Commissioners Salary - 1001-30-100-501000 - $29,313.46

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

EMA

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve EMA Director Mark Edgar to attend and
participate in the EMAO Conference at Jackson County EMA office, 9-12 on November 1, 2024

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

RESCIND

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to rescind a previous duplicate motion for underground
bore for water line in a pasture at 18874 Rauber Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea
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Cross Training

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Sean Brooks, Grant Administrator to cross
train as Commissioners Clerk to cover when clerk is absent.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Coroner Vehicle

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Common Pleas to use the Coroner’s vehicle
tomorrow for a conference as the Commissioners vehicle is not back from repairs.

D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Sewer

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to delete sewer account number 6-0453 and 6-0501
Roll Call Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Sewer Project

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Cam Horn to work with the Sewer department
on getting the valves fixed and pumping to Logan from Rockbridge.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Lakemoor / Gas Station Sewer

Table the sewer to hook into Lakemoor until next week.
Xray Candy

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to have the Sheriff's department to Xray trick or treat
candy next week.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea
Christmas Carols

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Christmas Carolers on the Courthouse steps
on Christmas Eve at noon.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Budget

The budget is behind schedule but has to wait until the new software is able to do it.
Sewer

Commissioner Ogle will meet with the Prosecutor for legal advice on a sewer account.
Competition Motors Building ( Tansky)

Will need to open RFP’s next thursday, as JFS needs an amount of rehab for the bond.
Logan Theater

The Senior Center is hosting a tea and cookies for anyone55 and over at the Logan theater today from 1-3 PM for
seniors to tour the theater.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve going back into appointments.
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea
APPOINTMENTS

Judge Moses presented an update on the General Young Marker, Monday it will be determined at 1 PM on monday
where it will be placed. It will be installed in a month or two, with the dedication on March 12th.

Judge Moses discussed a location for the Coroner’s Vehicle.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Sue Morgan stated that she thinks the Christmas Carolers on Christmas Eve is a wonderful idea.
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Adjourn
Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to Adjourn
Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on October 24, 2024.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk Jason D’Onofrio, President



