The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session this 24th of October 2024 with the following members present: Jason D'Onofrio, Sandra Ogle, Michael Linton excused.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D'Onofrio.

MINUTES

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve October 10th minutes and October 17th minutes.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

AGENDA

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve the Agenda.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea Ogle, yea

BILLS

Name	Purpose	Amount
ARAB PEST CONTROL	CONTRACTS-SERVICES	66.25
ADT SECURITY SERVICES	CONTRACTS-SERVICES	209.68
ATHENS-HOCKING RECYCLING CENTER	CONTRACTS-SERVICES	35.18
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	UTILITIES	196.4
HOCKING CO ENGINEER	SUPPLIES	82.69
GRAHAM, JENNIFER	TRAINING	487.5
WEAVER, CAMERON M.	PUBLIC DEFENDER	3962
CRYSTA PIERSON	PUBLIC DEFENDER	1005
MOORE, WILLIAM	PUBLIC DEFENDER	2602.5
MEADOWS, JORDEN M	PUBLIC DEFENDER	4035
KLINE, DONALD L	PUBLIC DEFENDER	2017.5
JACKSON, STEVEN F.	PUBLIC DEFENDER	307.5
GJOSTEIN, THOMAS A.	PUBLIC DEFENDER	2415
FICKEL, BENJAMIN E.	PUBLIC DEFENDER	3285
BAUM LAW OFFICE, LLC	PUBLIC DEFENDER	1104.52
MEADOWS, JORDEN M	PUBLIC DEFENDER	1770
WEAVER, CAMERON M.	PUBLIC DEFENDER	1727
MEADOWS, JORDEN M	PUBLIC DEFENDER	1800
MODERN OFFICE METHODS, INC	CONTRACT SERVICES	136.79

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	EQUIPMENT	140.45
GFC LEASING	CONTRACTS-SERVICES	211.57
MULTI-CO JUVENILE DETENTION CTR	DETENTION OTHER EXPENSE	45922.5
HUDDLE TIRE DISCOUNTERS	CONTRACTS-REPAIR	133.01
PINELAND TRADING COMPANY	EQUIPMENT	678
STATEWIDE EMERGENCY PRODUCTS,	EQUIPMENT	784.56
U.S. CORRECTIONS, LLC	SEORJ/OUTSIDE FACILITIES	4678
SAMS, STACEY	TRAVEL	49.53
SAMS, STACEY	TRAVEL	31.08
SAMS, STACEY	TRAVEL	79.07
CUYAHOGA CO. MEDICAL EXAMINER	EDUCATION	550
HEINLEIN-BROWN FUNERAL HOME INC	TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS	400
HEINLEIN-BROWN FUNERAL HOME INC	TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS	400
HEINLEIN-BROWN FUNERAL HOME INC	TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS	400
ROBERTS FUNERAL HOME	TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS	1000
HILES, BRANDON	CONTRACT SERVICES	125
RIDDLEBARGER, ROBERT SETH	CONTRACT SERVICES	125
MARKIN, JEFF	CONTRACT SERVICES	250
MONTGOMERY CO. CORONERS OFFICE	LAB & MORGUE OTHER EXPENSE	10500
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	CRIPPLED CHILDREN AID	5232.8
MCVAY DANA C	APIARY INSPECTION	248.2
WYKLE, RHONDA	TRAVEL & TRAINING	90.45
HUDDLE TIRE DISCOUNTERS	CONTRACTS-REPAIR	778.96
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	UTILITIES	821.39
AT&T	UTILITIES	96.44
M & M DINER	EXPENSES	300
GIVENS, JOSH	TRAVEL-ADMINISTRATION LODGING	2109.71
GIVENS, JOSH	TRAVEL-ADMINISTRATION LODGING	63.65
THOMSON REUTERS - WEST	LIBRARY RESOURCES	1312.5
THOMSON REUTERS - WEST	LIBRARY RESOURCES	389.55
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY	SUPPLIES & SERVICES	9.13

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY	SUPPLIES & SERVICES	90.48
HOCKING CO ENGINEER	SUPPLIES	25.32
LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES, INC	CONTRACT SERVICES	35
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	CONTRACT SERVICES	59.13
PIONEER NETWORK, INC.	EQUIPMENT	3781
HOCKING CO ENGINEER	CONTRACTS-SERVICES	309.61
DTB DIRECT TO BUSINESS	SUPPLIES	701.71
XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC	EQUIPMENT	572.57
SOUTH CENTRAL POWER	SATELLITE SITES	57
NEMEC, JOE	MISC EXPENSE-SPECIAL PROJECTS	90
AVERHEALTH	PROGRAM EXPENSES	717
AVERHEALTH	OTHER EXPENSE	931
HOCKING CO ENGINEER	OTHER EXPENSE	190.38
LOGAN HOCKING LOCAL SCHOOLS	CONTRACT SERVICES	62144
MATRIX POINTE SOFTWARE	OTHER EXPENSES	7500
AVERHEALTH	RECOVERY SUPPORT	150
AVERHEALTH	RECOVERY SUPPORT	3809
AMERICAN STRUCTURE POINT	AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT	2250
SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP.	AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT	14615.67
DXP ENTERPRISES, INC	CONTRACT-SERVICES	2785
MASI, INC	CONTRACT-SERVICES	184.5
AT&T	CONTRACT-SERVICES	833.73
NAPA AUTO PARTS	SUPPLIES	4.99
NAPA AUTO PARTS	SUPPLIES	15.72
U.S.A. BLUE BOOK	SUPPLIES	289.9
VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS	CONTRACTS-SERVICES	14.42

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

APPOINTMENTS

9:30- Regional Planner Audie Wykle presented the Board with the updated ODNR Ohio Model Flood Damage Reduction Regulations, No changes will be made. It will need a resolution and adoption by the Commissioners, as well as 2 required hearing dates.

Mr. Wykle also reminded everyone of the Zoning meeting this afternoon at 2 PM in the Commissioners meeting room, with a summary of the stakeholder meeting.

Sheriff's Staffing

9:41 - Deputy Chris Johnson discussed adjusting the Sheriff's department's pay scale.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to add Judge Fred Moses to the Agenda. Vote, D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve go into General Business. Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

GENERAL BUSINESS

FUND TRANSFER

Commissioners - Brownfield Remediation - Special Revenue 840001 - 2835-33-100-503000 - Contract Services - \$7,511.25

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

CERTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

Engineer -		Autogas 002-003		-	K02-13 Equi	ipme	ent - K02-13	-	\$26,825.00
Common Pleas	-	T-Cap Grant	-		2073 - Supplies	S	- 2073-31-150-5	4001-	\$3,153.00
		T-Cap Grant	-	Contra	act Services	-	- 2073-31-150-50	3001	- \$30,000.00
Common Pleas	-	Probation Servi	ices	s Grant	- 2855 -	;	Salaries & Fringes	-	\$38,724.00
							Supplies	-	\$3,585.20
							Equipment	-	\$3,585.20
							Travel	-	\$1,792.60
							Contract Services	-	\$1,792.60
							Misc.	-	\$7,170.40

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

EMS - EMS - 2020 - Contracts/Repairs - 2020-34-310-503300 (S20-05) - \$20,000.00 Commissioners - Commissioners Salary - 1001-30-100-501000 - \$29,313.46

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

EMA

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve EMA Director Mark Edgar to attend and participate in the EMAO Conference at Jackson County EMA office, 9-12 on November 1, 2024

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

RESCIND

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to rescind a previous duplicate motion for underground bore for water line in a pasture at 18874 Rauber Road.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Cross Training

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Sean Brooks, Grant Administrator to cross train as Commissioners Clerk to cover when clerk is absent.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Coroner Vehicle

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Common Pleas to use the Coroner's vehicle tomorrow for a conference as the Commissioners vehicle is not back from repairs.

D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Sewer

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to delete sewer account number 6-0453 and 6-0501

Roll Call Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Sewer Project

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Cam Horn to work with the Sewer department on getting the valves fixed and pumping to Logan from Rockbridge.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Lakemoor / Gas Station Sewer

Table the sewer to hook into Lakemoor until next week.

Xray Candy

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to have the Sheriff's department to Xray trick or treat candy next week.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Christmas Carols

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Christmas Carolers on the Courthouse steps on Christmas Eve at noon.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

Budget

The budget is behind schedule but has to wait until the new software is able to do it.

Sewer

Commissioner Ogle will meet with the Prosecutor for legal advice on a sewer account.

Competition Motors Building (Tansky)

Will need to open RFP's next thursday, as JFS needs an amount of rehab for the bond.

Logan Theater

The Senior Center is hosting a tea and cookies for anyone55 and over at the Logan theater today from 1-3 PM for seniors to tour the theater.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve going back into appointments.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea

APPOINTMENTS

Judge Moses presented an update on the General Young Marker, Monday it will be determined at 1 PM on monday where it will be placed. It will be installed in a month or two, with the dedication on March 12th.

Judge Moses discussed a location for the Coroner's Vehicle.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Sue Morgan stated that she thinks the Christmas Carolers on Christmas Eve is a wonderful idea.

<u>Adjourn</u>	
Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by	Sandra Ogle to Adjourn
Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Ogle, yea	
Christy Lindinger, Clerk	
	Board of Hocking County Commissioners
This is to certify that the above is the true act Commissioners at a regular meeting of the B	
Christy Lindinger, Clerk	Jason D'Onofrio, President